



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE

RUTH ADAMS, SHARON RIDDICK,)
and ALAN ROSENTHAL,) No. 54, 2016
)
Plaintiffs Below,) Court Below – Superior Court of
Appellants,) the State of Delaware in and for
) New Castle County
v.) C.A. No. N15C-06-030 MMJ
)
ANDREW J. GELMAN, D.O., and)
ANDREW J. GELMAN, D.O., P.A.,)
)
Defendants Below,)
Appellees.)

APPELLEES ANDREW J. GELMAN, D.O.
AND ANDREW J. GELMAN, D.O., P.A.’S ANSWERING BRIEF

CASARINO CHRISTMAN SHALK
RANSOM & DOSS

/s/ Colin M. Shalk
COLIN M. SHALK (#99)
RACHEL D. ALLEN (#5561)
1007 North Orange Street, Suite 1100
P.O. Box 1276
Wilmington, DE 19899
Phone: (302) 594-4500
*Counsel for Defendants Below, Appellees,
Andrew J. Gelman, D.O. and Andrew J.
Gelman, D.O., P.A.*

WHITE and WILLIAMS LLP

/s/ John D. Balaguer
JOHN D. BALAGUER (#2537)
LINDSEY E. ANDERSON (#5450)
824 North Market Street, Suite 902
P.O. Box 709
Wilmington, DE 19899
Phone: (302) 467-4500
*Counsel for Defendants Below,
Appellees, Andrew J. Gelman, D.O.
and Andrew J. Gelman, D.O., P.A.*

Dated: April 20, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

ARGUMENT6

I. The Superior Court properly dismissed Plaintiffs’ claims based on absolute witness immunity6

 A. QUESTION PRESENTED6

 B. SCOPE OF REVIEW6

 C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT6

 1. Immunity applies pre-litigation.....8

 a. Public policy supports applying immunity pre-litigation8

 b. Delaware law supports applying immunity pre-litigation12

 c. The work product doctrine and witness immunity doctrine are two distinct legal theories with no bearing on one another.....16

 2. Immunity is not limited to defamation or to injury to reputation.....18

II. The Superior Court properly dismissed Plaintiffs’ fraud claims as they were not plead with particularity, there was no duty to speak, nor was there justifiable reliance24

 A. QUESTION PRESENTED24

 B. SCOPE OF REVIEW24

 C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT24

 a. Dr. Gelman did not make a false representation or conceal any material fact.26

b.	Plaintiffs’ claims do not demonstrate justifiable reliance.....	31
c.	The allegations of fraud were not pled with specificity as required by Delaware Superior Court Civil Rule 9(b).....	33
III.	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACG Networks v. Relevante, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1517419 (D. Del. Mar. 31, 2015)	12, 18, 19, 22, 23
<i>Adams v. Gelman</i> , 2016 WL 373738 (Del. Super. Jan. 28, 2016)	1, 2, 18, 29
<i>Barker v. Huang</i> , 610 A.2d 1341 (Del. 1992)	6, 7, 8, 10, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Bove v. Goldenberg</i> , 2007 WL 446014 (Del. Super. Feb 7, 2007)	22
<i>Briscoe v. Lahue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983)	6, 7, 8, 17
<i>Browne v. Robb</i> , 583 A.2d 949 (Del. 1990)	33, 34
<i>Bruce v. Byrne-Stevens</i> , 776 P.2d 666 (Wash. 1989)	7, 8, 9, 12, 16, 23
<i>Calkins v. Sumner</i> , 13 Wis. 193 (1860)	7
<i>Commonwealth Construction Co. v. Endecon</i> , 2009 WL 609426 (Del. Super. Mar. 9, 2009)	15, 16
<i>Crowhorn v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2001 WL 695542 (Del. Super. Apr. 26, 2001)	26
<i>Dabkowski v. Davis</i> , 111 N.W.2d 68 (Mich. 1961)	7, 8, 23
<i>Davis v. Tirrell</i> , 110 Misc.2d 889 (N.Y. Supr. Ct. 1981)	7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Denoble v. DuPont Merck Pharm. Co.</i> , Del. Super., No. 92C-11-161, 1996, Babiarz, J.	12, 15, 16

<i>Dyer v. Dyer</i> , 156 S.W.2d 445 (Tenn. 1941)	8, 23
<i>Gilbert v. Sperbeck</i> , 126 P.3d 1057 (Alaska 2005)	7, 8, 10, 23
<i>Hoover v. VanStone</i> , 540 F. Supp. 1118 (D. Del. 1982).....	8, 10, 12, 16, 18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Hurley v. Towne</i> , 156 A.2d 377 (Me. 1959).....	7, 8, 10, 23
<i>Hurst v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 WL 426018 (D. Del. Feb. 9, 2012).....	18, 19, 22, 23
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. Shareholder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995)	6, 24
<i>In re Smith</i> , 848 P.2d 612 (Or. 1993)	9, 12
<i>Kahn v. Burman</i> , 673 F. Supp. 210 (E.D. Mich. 1987)	7, 8, 9, 12, 16, 23
<i>Krouse v. Bower</i> , 20 P.3d 895 (Utah 2001).....	9, 11, 12, 16, 23
<i>Lipsky v. Goldstone</i> , 2011 WL 6112065 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Dec. 9, 2011)	8
<i>Marrogi v. Howard</i> , 805 So.2d 1118 (La. 2002)	7, 8, 10
<i>Martinez v. Lewis</i> , 969 P.2d 213 (Colo. 1998).....	11
<i>Matthews Office Designs, Inc. v. Taub Invs.</i> , 647 A.2d 382 (Del. 1994)	27, 28, 30, 31
<i>McLaughlin v. Copeland</i> , 455 F. Supp. 749 (D. Del. 1978).....	18, 23

<i>Merrick v. Burns, Wall, Smith & Mueller, P.C.</i> , 43 P.3d 712 (Colo. App. 2001).....	9, 10, 12, 23
<i>Middlesex Concrete Products v. Carteret</i> , 172 A.2d 22 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1961)	7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 16, 23
<i>Moity v. Busch</i> , 368 So.2d 1134 (La. Ct. App. 1979).....	7, 8
<i>Mullins v. Vakili</i> , 506 A.2d 192 (Del. Super. 1986).....	17
<i>Murphy v. Berlin Constr. Co.</i> , 1999 WL 41633 (Del. Super. Jan. 22, 1999)	28, 29
<i>Nix v. Sawyer</i> , 466 A.2d 407 (Del. Super. 1983).....	7, 8, 10, 12, 16, 22
<i>Nutt v. A.C. & S., Inc.</i> , 466 A.2d 18 (Del. Super. 1983), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i>	33
<i>Paige Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Lerner Master Fund, LLC</i> , 22 A.3d 710, 721 (Del. Ch. 2011)	9, 12, 14, 15, 16, 20, 23
<i>Pugh v. Westreich</i> , 2005 WL 14922 (Minn. Ct. App. Jan. 4, 2005).....	31, 32
<i>Rashid v. Kite</i> , 934 F. Supp. 144 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....	23
<i>Rowlands v. Lai</i> , 1999 WL 462379 (Del. Super. Apr. 6, 2009)	17
<i>Sinex v. Bishop</i> , 2005 WL 3007805 (Del. Super. Oct. 27, 2005)	22
<i>Sipple v. Kaye</i> 1995 WL 654139 (Del. Super. Oct. 30, 1995)	24, 31
<i>Spence v. Funk</i> , 396 A.2d 967 (Del. 1978)	18

<i>Stephenson v. Capano Dev., Inc.</i> , 462 A.2d 1069 (Del. 1983)	24, 26, 27
<i>Sunstar Ventures, LLC v. Tigani</i> , 2009 WL 1231246 (Del. Super. Apr. 30, 2009)	12
<i>Vavro v. Albers</i> , 2006 WL 2547350 (W.D. Pa.)	34
<i>Williams v. Hepting</i> , 844 F.2d 138 (3d Cir. 1988)	7, 8, 12, 16, 23
<i>Wilson v. Bernet</i> , 625 S.E. 2d 706 (W. Va. 2005).....	7, 8
<i>Yeung v. Maric</i> , 232 P.3d 1281 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2010).....	7, 8, 12

STATUTES

19 <i>Del. C.</i> §2320(7).....	32
24 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1731(a).....	25
19 <i>Del. Admin. C.</i> §1331.....	16

RULES

F.R.C.P. 26(b)(3).....	17
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 9(b)	33, 34, 35
Super Ct. Civ. R. 26(b)(3).....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Oxford Dictionaries,
 http://www.oxforddictionaries.com/us/definition/american_english
 /or (last accessed April 19, 2016)27

Prosser Law of Torts (1971) § 11118
